

26.6.2024
ct.25, sl. 19
sk

Rashmi Metaliks Ltd.-vs- Union of India & Ors..

Mr. Jishnu Chowdhury
Mr. Debrup Bhattacharjee
Ms. Tonoya Ghose
Ms. Shusma Santra
.....for the petitioner

Ms. P. Tibrewal
.....for the Railways.

Ms. Tibrewal, learned advocate is appearing on behalf of the respondent/railways,

On instruction she has relied on certain documents to submit that the market value of the land has been taken into consideration while assessing the licence fees. She contends that there would not be any cogent or viable ground, in that view of the matter, to take into consideration the challenge thrown by the petitioner to the same.

Considering the issues involved, it is necessary that the respondents be directed to file affidavit-in-opposition in this case. Let the same be filed within ten days from the date.

The petitioner may if so advised by filing affidavit-in-reply to the same within a period of one week thereafter.

Let this matter be adjourned today and shall be listed again on 22.7.2024.

(Rai Chattopadhyay, J.)